November 1, 2005
Letter 0055.L60

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25

Alameda, CA 94502 '

SUBIJECT: DOCUMENT CERTIFICATION
Former Haber (1l Station

1401 Grand Ave.

San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

You will find enclosed one copy of the following report prepared by P&D Environmental, Inc.

. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report dated October 31, 2005
(document 0055.R24) for monitoring and sampling on August 31, 2005

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
above-mentioned report and work plan for the subject site is true and correct to the best of my

knowledge.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 785-0565.

Sincerely,

)\ /«L C’) - {in/'{___{)_,%,j{{uq

Manmohan Chopra f

/,‘

Enclosure
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P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakland, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916

October 31, 2005
Report 0055.R24

Mr. Manmohan Chopra
29211 Marshbrook Drive
Hayward, CA 94545

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT
(AUGUST 31, 2005 SAMPLING EVENT)
Former Haber Oil Station
1401 Grand Avenue
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Chopra:

P&D Environmental, Inc. (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the results of the
most recent quarterly monitoring and sampling of the eight groundwater monitoring wells at or
near the subject site. This work was performed in accordance with P&D's proposal 022698.P1
dated February 26, 1998, All of the wells were monitored and sampled on August 31, 2005. A
Site Location Map (Figure 1) and Site Vicinity Map (Figure 2) are attached with this report.

BACKGROUND

The site is presently used as an active gasoline station. It is P&D's understanding that on April
" 24, 1991 Aegis Environmental, Inc. (Aegis) personnel drilled four soil borings, designated as B-1
through B-4, to a vertical depth of approximately 40 feet at the site. The locations of the borings
are shown on Figure 2. A total of nine soil samples collected from the boreholes were analyzed
for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260; and for total lead by EPA Method 7420. TPH-G
concentrations ranged from below detection limit to 66 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg). Benzene
concentrations ranged from not detected to 0.94 mg/kg. Total lead concentrations ranged from
not detected to 3 mg/kg. Documentation of the subsurface investigation and results are presented
in a report prepared by Aegis titled, "Soil Boring Results Report," dated June 10, 1991.

it is P&D's understanding that on April 14, 1992 Aegis personnel returned to the site to drill three
slant borings, designated as B5 through B7, to a total vertical depth of approximately 49 feet at
the site. The borings were drilled at an angle of approximately 26 to 28 degrees to collect
samples from beneath the underground storage tanks. The locations of the borings are shown on
Figure 2. A total of twenty-two soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G using EPA Method 5030,
and for BTEX using EPA Method 8240, In addition, one of the samples was analyzed for total
lead using EPA Method 7420, and several of the soil samples were analyzed for soluble lead using
the California Waste Extraction Test. TPH-G concentrations ranged from not detected to 4,000
mg/kg  Benzene, concentrations ranged from not detected to 11 mg/kg.  Total lead was not
detected, and soluble lead concentrations ranged from not detected to 0.061 mgke.
Documentation of the subsurface investigation and results are presented in a report prepared by
Aegis titled, "Initial Subsurface Investigation Results Report," dated June 22, 1992,
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Tt is P&D's understanding that between September 15 and 18, 1992 Aegis personnel returned to
the site to install five groundwater monitoring wells, designated as MW1 through MWS5. The
wells were drilled to total depths of between 50 and 55 feet, and were constructed using four-inch
diameter PVC pipe. Wells MW1 and MW2 were constructed with perforated casing between the
depths of approximately 15 and 55 feet. Wells MW3, MW4 and MWS were constructed with
petforated casing between the depths of approximately 35 and 55 feet. Groundwater was
reported as first encountered at a depth of 42 feet. The well locations are shown in Figure 2.

A total of thirty-one soil samples were analyzed for TPH-G using EPA Method 5030/8015; and
for BTEX using EPA Method 8020. In addition, three soil samples containing TPH-G were
analyzed for total metals concentrations of cadmium, chromium, lead, and zinc using EPA
Method 6010 and 7421. One soil sample was collected from each borehole from below the air-
water interface and analyzed for petrophysical properties, including saturated permeability and
grain size distribution.

TPH-G concentrations ranged from not detected to 39 mg/kg. Benzene concentrations ranged
from not detected to 0.27 mg/kg. The total metals concentrations were all less than 10 times their
respective STLC values. The subsurface materials encountered in the borings indicate that soil
types vary across the site, but generally consist of silty clay, silt, clayey silt and sandy silt from the
surface to a depth of between 30 and 35 feet. Below the depth of 30 to 35 feet, layers of sand
and sandy silt were reported to have been encountered.

It is P&D's understanding that on September 29, 1992 Aegis personnel collected groundwater
samples from wells MW1, MW2, MW4 and MWS5 at the site. A sample was not collected from
well MW3 due to the reported presence of 0.02 feet of floating hydrocarbons. The measured
depth to water ranged from approximately 41.5 to 44.5 feet. The samples were analyzed for
TPH-G using EPA Method 5030/8015; and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020. TPH-G
concentrations ranged from 0.06 to 20 mg/L, and benzene concentrations ranged from 0.16 to 10
mg/L. Based upon the water level measurements in the wells, the groundwater flow direction was
reported to be to the northwest. The water level measurements are summarized in Table 1. The
analytical results are summarized in Table 2.

It is P&D's understanding that on October 7, 1992 Aegis personnel performed nising head slug
tests wells MW 1, MW2, and MW4 to estimate the saturated hydraulic conductivity at the site. In
addition, two short-term soil vapor extraction tests were performed on wells MW 1 and MW2.
Wells MW3, MW4, and MW3S were used as vacuum influence monitoring points. Documentation
of the monitoring well groundwater sample collection, slug test and vapor extraction tests are
presented in a report prepared by Aegis titled, "Problem Assessment Report.” dated December
16, 1992

On February 18, 1994 P&D personnel monitored the five groundwater monitoring wells at the
site for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. The depth to water was
measured using an electric water level indicator, and the presence of free product and sheen was
evaluated using a transparent bailer. The measured depth to water in the wells ranged from
approximately 39.8 to 42.9 feet. No evidence of free product or sheen was detected in any of the
wells. Based on the measured depth to water in the wells, the groundwater flow direction was
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calculated to be to the north with a gradient of 0.054. In a letter dated October 19, 1995 Mr.
Scott Seery of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requested
that all of the onsite and offsite wells be monitored and sampled for the quarterly monitoring and
sampling program. The measured depth to water in the wells is presented in Table 1.

On June 15 and 16, 1995 P&D installed three offsite monitoring wells, designated as MWO
through MW8. The locations of the wells are shown on Figure 2. Documentation of the well
installation and sample results is presented in P&D's report 0055.RS dated August 23, 1995,

The underground storage tanks at the subject site were replaced in the first half of 1997.
Following removal of the tanks, excavation of soil was performed in the area surrounding well
MW1. As a result of the excavation activities, the elevation at the top of well MW1 was altered.
The present elevation for the top of well MW1 is unknown,

Tn January 2003 Ms. Eva Chu of the ACDEH requested that the wells be analyzed for fuel
oxygenates using EPA Method 8260. In a letter dated June 20, 2003 Ms. Chu requested that the
analysis be continued.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On August 31, 2005 all eight of the wells in the groundwater monitoring network for the site
were monitored, purged, and sampled by P&D personnel, The wells were monitored for depth to
water and the presence of free product or sheen. Depth to water was measured to the nearest
0.01 foot using an electric water level indicator. The presence of sheen was evaluated using a
transparent bailer. No free product or sheen was observed in any of the wells. Depth to water
Jevel measurements and monitoring well groundwater surface elevations are presented in Table 1.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of a minimum of three casing volumes of water.
Petroleum hydrocarbon odors were detected in purge water from wells MW1 through MW4.
During purging operations, the field parameters of electrical conductivity, temperature and pH
were monitored. Once the field parameters were observed to stabilize, and a minimum of three
casing volumes had been purged, water samples were collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
water samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials, which
were sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps. The VOA vials were overturned and tapped to ensure
that no air bubbles were present.

The VOA vials were then transferred to a cooler with ice, and later were transported to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, California. McCampbell Analytical, Inc. i1s a State-
certified hazardous waste testing laboratory. Chain of custody documentation accompanied the
samples to the laboratory. Records of the field parameters measured during well purging are
attached with this report.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The subsurface materials encountered in the borings drilled by Aegis indicate that soil types vary
across the site, but generatly consist of silty clay, silt, clayey silt, and sandy silt from the surface to
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a depth of between 30 and 35 feet. Below the depth of 30 to 35 feet, layers of sand and sandy silt
were reported to have been encountered. Groundwater has historically been encountered at the
site at depths ranging from approximately 40 to 45 feet below grade.

Based upon the regional groundwater flow direction identified by Woodward-Clyde Consultants
in a report titled, "Hydrogeology of Central San Leandro and Remedial Investigation of Regional
Groundwater Contamination - San Leandro Plume - San Leandro, California - Volume L"
prepared for the California Environmental Protection Agency and dated December 29, 1993 the
regional groundwater flow direction to the west of the site appears to be to the southwest.
However, based upon the measured depth to water in the five wells at the site on September 29,
1992 Aegis identified a northwesterly groundwater flow direction. Based upon water level
measurements collected by P&D from the five wells at the site on February 18, July 5, and
October 12, 1994, February 1, and May 4, 1995 the groundwater flow direction at the site was
calculated to be to the north, towards San Leandro Creek. Based upon water level measurements
collected in wells MW1 through MW8 by P&D personnel on June 23 and December 19, 1995,
March 28 and June 21, 1996 the groundwater flow direction was calculated to be to the
northwest.

Since the previous quarterly monitoring on June 22, 2005, groundwater elevations have decreased
in all of the wells by amounts ranging from 121 to 1.52 feet. The groundwater flow direction on
August 31, 2005 was to the northwest with a gradient of 0.050.

The northwesterly groundwater flow direction has remained relatively unchanged and the gradient
has increased from 0.036 since the previous water level measurements on June 22 2005. The
groundwater monitoring data are presented in Table 1. The groundwater flow direction at the site
on August 31, 2005 is shown on Figure 2.

LABORATORY RESULTS

All of the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells were analyzed for TPH-G
using Modified EPA Method 8015C and for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs), including fuel
oxygenates using EPA Method 8260B in accordance with a request from Ms. Eva Chu of the
ACDEH.

The laboratory analytical results for the groundwater samples from wells MW2, MW3 and MW4
show that TPH-G was detected at concentrations of 43, 0.49, and 0.064 mg/L, respectively. TPH-
G was not detected in any of the other wells. MTBE was detected in wells MW1, MW2Z, MW3,
MW4., MW5 and MW6 at concentrations of 0.14, 3.6, 2.5, 1.5, 0.0027, and 0.0014 mg/L,
respectively. MTBE was not detected in wells MW7 and MW8,

BTEX compounds were not detected in any of the wells with the exception of well MW2 where
concentrations ranged from 2.3 to 8.3 mg/l.. No fuel oxygenates other than MTBE were detected
in any of the groundwater samples.

In well MW2, 1,2 4-trimethylbenzene, naphthalene, n-propyl benzene, and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene
were detected at concentrations of 19, 0.65, 0.26 and 0.43 mg/L, respectively. None of these
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compounds were detected in any of the other wells. Chloroform was detected in wells MW3,
MW6 MW7 and MWS at concentrations of 0.00063, 0.00062, 0.0011 and 0.00067 mg/L,
respectively. Tetrachloroethene (PCE)} was not detected in any of the wells except MWS at a
concentration of 0.002 mg/L.

Since the previous sampling event in February 2005, TPH-G concentrations have decreased in
well MW3_ increased in wells MW2 and MW4, and remained not detected in the remaining wells.
MTBE concentrations have decreased in wells MW1, MW2 and MW3, increased in wells MW4,
MWS5S and MW6, and remained not detected in wells MW7 and MWR.  The benzene
concentration increased in well MW2 and remained not detected in all other wells.

The laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical
report and chain of custody documentation are attached with this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the depth to water measurements on August 31, 2005 for monitoring wells MW4,
MW6, MW7, and MWS, the groundwater flow direction at the subject site has remained
northwesterly and the gradient has increased since the previous monitoring and sampling event in
June, 2005.

Since the previous sampling event in June, 2005, TPH-G concentrations have decreased in well
MW3, increased in wells MW2 and MW4, and remained not detected in remaining wells. MTBE
concentrations have decreased in wells MW4, MWS and MW6, increased in wells MW1, MW2
and MW3, and remained not detected in the remaining wells. The benzene concentration
increased in well MW?2 and remained not detected in all other wells. No fuel oxygenates other
than MTBE were detected in any of the groundwater samples.

The near-detection limit concentrations of halogenated volatile organic compounds detected in
wells MWS5 through MWS are consistent with historic results detected in these wells and are

interpreted to be associated with sources not related to the subject site.

Based on the sample results P&D recommends that the quarterly groundwater monitoring and
sampling program be continued.

DISTRIBUTION
A copy of this report should be forwarded to Mr. Amir Gholami at the ACDEH.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of Mr. Manmohan Chopra. The content and
conclusions provided by P&D in this assessment are based on information collected during our
investigation, which may include, but not be limited to, visual site inspections; interviews with the
site owner, regulatory agencies and other pertinent individuals; review of available public
documents; subsurface exploration and our professional judgment based on said information at the
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time of preparation of this document. Any subsurface sample results and observations presented
herein are considered to be representative of the area of investigation; however, geological
conditions may vary between borings and pits and may not necessarily apply to the general site as
a whole. If future subsurface or other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the
newly revealed conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the owner, or his
representative, to ensure that the information contained herein is brought to the attention of the
appropriate regulatory agencies, where required by law. Additionally, it is the sole responsibility
of the owner to properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing laws and regulations.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted practices using standards of
care and diligence normally practiced by recognized consulting firms performing services of a
similar nature. P&D is not responsible for the accuracy or completeness of information provided
by other individuals or entities, which is used in this report. This report presents our professional
judgment based upon data and findings identified in this report and interpretation of such data
based upon our experience and background, and no warranty, either express or implied, 1s made.
The conclusions presented are based upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision
if future regulatory changes occur.
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at (510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental, Inc.

6 .
\ cm«& \r—\« \Qﬂ'\cx

Paul H. King

President

Professional Geologist #5901
Expires: 12/31/05

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Vicimty Map (Figure 2)
Field Parameter Forms
Laboratory Analytical Reports
Chain of Custody Documentation

PHK /efo
0055 R24
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TABLE 1
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing  Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elevation {ft)}  Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)
MW1 8/31/05 Not Available  39.27 Not Available
6/22/05 Not Available 37.91 Not Available
2/09/05 Not Available  38.02 Noi Available
8/31/04 Not Available 40,35 Not Available
6/03/04 Not Available  39.59 Not Available
2/20/04 Not Available  38.45 Not Available
11/25/03 Not Available  40.00 Not Available
7/15/03 Not Available  39.60 Not Available
4/16/03 Not Available 3891 Not Available
1/20/03 Not Available 3821 Not Available
2/16/99 Not Available  34.58 Not Available
1/25/98 Not Available  33.70 Not Available
714797 Nol Available 3945 Not Available
3/11/97 87,98+ 36.90 51.08
6/21/96 38.56 49.42
3/28/96 37.10 50).88
12/19/95 40.16 47.82
6/23/95 38.54 49 44
5/04/95 87.96++ 37.65 50.33
2/01/95 318.46 49.52
10/12/94 4201 45.97
7/05/94 41.36 46.62
2/18/94 41.02 46.96
9/29/92 42.77 4321
NOTES:
Elcvations are in feet above Mean Sca Level.
ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995,
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Acgis Environmental
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing  Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elevation (ft.)  Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)

MW?2 8/31/05 8661+ 38.00 48.61
6/22/05 36.76 49 85
2/10/05 37.15 49 .46
8/31/04 3907 47.54
6/03/04 38.32 48.29
2/20/04 37.27 4934
11725/03 _ 38.68 47,93
7/15/03 38.15 48.46
4/16/03 37.50 49.11
1/20/03 37.04 49.57
2/16/99 3351 33.10
1/25/98 32.80 53.81
714197 38.46 48.15
31497 3571 50.90
6/21/96 37.30 4931
3/28/96 3597 50.64
12/19/95 38.80 4781
6/23/95 37.40 4921
5/04/95 86.60++ 36.54 50,07
2/01/95 37.27 4934
10/12/94 40,77 4584
7/05/94 40.13 46.48
2/18/94 39.81 46 .80
9/29/92 41.55 45.06

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.

fi. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
++ = Indicates survey daia provided by Aegis Environmental
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elcvation (ft.) Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)

MW3 8/31/05 87 48+ 41,12 46.36
0/22/05 39.78 47.70
2/10/05 40.11 47.37
8/31/04 42.03 4545
0/03/04 41.34 46,14
220104 40.23 4725
11/25/03 41.70 4578
7/15/03 41.34 46.14
4/16/03 40.60 46.88
1/20/03 39.81 47.67
2/16/99 34.91 52.57
1/25/98 33.91 53.57
7/14/97 40.61 46.87
31097 38.71 4877
6/21/96 40.61 46.87
3/28/96 38.75 4873
12/19/95 42.20 45.28
6/23/95 40.65 46.83
5/04/95 87.50++ 39.61 47.87
2/01/95 40.13 47.35
10/12/94 43.92 43.56
7/05/94 43.32 44,16
2/18/94 43.09 44.39
9/29/92 44 of 42 88*

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
** = [ndicates depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well development.
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monilored Elevation (ft.) Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)

MWwW4 8/31/05 86.21+ 3781 48.40
6/22/05 36.54 49.67
2/10/05 36.99 4922
8/31/04 38.68 47.53
6/03/04 38.01 48.20
2/20/04 36.91 4930
11725433 3843 47.78
7/15/03 38.04 48.17
4/16/03 37.32 48.89
1/20/03 36.70 49.51
2/16/99 3343 52.78
1/25/98 32.96 53.25
7/14/97 38.10 48.11
3/11/97 33.24 52.97
6/21/96 37.12 49.09
3/28/96 35.00 51.21
12/19/95 3845 47.76
6/23/95 37.40 48.81
5/04/95 86.20++ 36.33 49 88
2/01/95 36.96 4925
10/12/94 40.48 45.73
7/05/94 39.69 46.32
2/18/94 39.36 4685
9/29/92 44.29 41,92

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995,
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
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TABLE 1 (Continued)
WELL MONITORING DATA
Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table
No. Monitored Elevation (fi.) Water (ft.) Elevation (fi.)
MW5 8/31/05 89.10+ 40.68 48.42
6/22/05 39.28 49.82
2/09/05 39.49 49.61
8/31/04 41.75 47.35
6/3/04 40.95 48.15
2/20/04 39.69 19,41
11/25/03 41.41 47.69
7/15/03 41.06 48.04
4/16/03 3992 49.18
1/20/03 39.50 49.60
2/16/9% 35.08 54.02
1/25/98 34.08 55.02
7/14/97 41.20 4790
3/11/97 38.02 51.08
6/21/96 40.03 49.07
3/28/96 38.30 50.80
12/19/95 41.79 47.31
6/23/95 39.87 49.23
5/04/95 £9.06++ 38.94 50.16
2/01/95 39.94 49.16
10/12/94 43.81 4529
7/05/94 43.08 46.02
2/18/94 42 88 46.22
9/29/92 44,53 44.57
NOTES:
Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.
ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth 1o Water Table

No. Monitored Elevation (ft.) Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)

MW6 8/31/05 §4.02+ 3%.51 45.51
6/22/05 37.30 46.72
2/09/03 37.51 46.51
8/31/04 39.27 44,75
6/03/04 38.64 4538
2/20/04 37.61 46.41
11/25/03 38.97 45.05
7/15/03 33.61 4541
4/16/03 38.00 46.02
1/20/03 37.21 46,81
2/16/99 32.82 5120
1/25/98 3164 52,38
7/14/97 39.04 44 98
3/11/97 36.32 4770
6/21/9¢ 38.00 46.02
3/28/96 36.18 47.84
12/19/95 39.25 44.77
6/23/95 38.17 45.85
6/21/95%* 38.11 4591

NOTES:

Elevaiions are in fect above Mean Sea Level,

1t. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
++ = Indicates survey data provided by Aegis Environmental, Inc.
** = Indicates depth Lo waler measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well development.
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Table

No. Monitored Elevation (ft.) Water (ft.) Elevation (ft.)

MW7 8/31/05 R7.11+ 41.16 45.95
6/22/05 39.85 47.26
2/09/05 4003 47.08
3/31/04 4194 4517
6/03/04 41.33 4578
2/20/04 40.21 46.90
11/25/03 41.68 4543
7/15/03 41.30 45381
4/16/03 40.63 46 .48
1/20/03 39.77 4734
2/16/99 34.59 52.52
1/25/98 3347 53.64
7/14/97 41.97 45.14
3/11/97 38.96 48.15
6/21/96 40.80 46.31
3/28/96 38.94 48.17
12/19/95 42.26 4485
6/23/95 41.00 46.11
6/21/95%* 40.30 46.81

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
#* = Indicates depth to water measurements prior to groundwalter monitoring well development
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TABLE 1 (Continued)

WELL MONITORING DATA

Well Date Top of Casing Depth to Water Tablc

No. Monuitored Elevation (ft.) Water (it.) Elevation (ft.)

MWS 8/31/05 89.70+ 39,95 49.75
6/22/05 3843 51.27
2/09/03 38.93 50.77
8/31/04 41.19 48.51
6/03/04 40.36 49.34
2/20/04 39.15 50.55
11/25/03 40.92 48,78
7/15/03 40.50 49.20
4/16/03 39.52 5018
1/20/03 38.94 50.76
2/16/99 33.92 5578
1/25/98 32.73 56.97
7/14/97 39.98 49.72
311/97 36.74 52.96
6/21/96 38.69 51.01
3/28/96 36.98 52.72
12/19/95 40.35 49.35
6/23/95 38.36 51.34
6/21/95%* 38.20 51.50

NOTES:

Elevations are in feet above Mean Sea Level.

ft. = Feet.

+ = Indicates survey data provided by Kier & Wright dated June 26, 1995.
** = Indicates depth to water measurements prior to groundwater monitoring well development.
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TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW1)

Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs

benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260
8/31/05  ND<0.05 0.14 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND
06/22/05  ND<(.05 032 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<(0.003 ND<0.005 ND

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTRBE = Methyl Tert Buiyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Resulis are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 {Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW1 Continued)

Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other V(QCs
benzene Hylenes by FPA 8260

02/09/05  0.13 0.79 ND<0.01 ND<0.01 ND<0.01 ND<0.01 ND

08/31/04  ND<0.05 0.031 ND<0.0005 ND<0,0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND

06/03/04  (.059 0.13 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND<0.0025 ND< ND

0.0025

02/20/04 022 0.18 0.0085 ND<0.005 ND<0.003 (0098 NI

11/25/03 0.140 0.032 0.0025 ND=G.001 ND<().001 ND<0.001 ND

07/15/03  0.060 (+.053 ND=0.001 ND<0.001 ND<(.001 ND<0.001  ND, except
t-Butyl Alcohol (TI3A) =
0.012

G4/17/0%  0.052 0.036 0.0011 NID<0.001 ND=<0.001 ND=<0.001  ND, cxcept
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) =

_ 0.013

01/20/03 Q.17 0.085 ND<0.005 ND<0.005 ND<0.003 ND<0.005 ND

02/17/99  0.97 0.29 0.067 0.12 0.0093 0.058 -

01/25/98  0.30 ND<0.014 0.021 0.00073 0.0076 0.0010 -

07/14/97  0.20 0.035 (4.020 0.0055 0.0012 0.0023 -

03/11/97  0.60 0.014 0.053 (1.00095 0.003 0.0015 --

06/21/96 14 0.019 0.30 0.0087 0.033 3.0098 -

03/28/96 1.3 0.022 0.32 0.0023 0.034 0.0046 --

12/19/95 (.50 0.0081 0.087 0.0015 0.11 0.0035 -

06/23/95  Not Sampled

05/4/95 2.4 - 0.67 0.0028 0.076 0.0060 -

02/01/95 4.6 - 1.8 0.0099 (.23 0.030 -

10/12/94 2.5 - 0.82 0.0039 0.10 0.020 --

07/05/94 3.0 -- 1.3 0.0038 0.035 0.0025 -

09/29/92 3.1 - 116 ND ND 0.0060 -

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Buty] Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L). unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW2)
Date TPH-G  MIBE Benzene Toluene  Ethyi- Total Other VOCs
berzene  Xvlenes by EPA 8200
(8/31/05 43 3.6 58 23 23 83 ND, except

1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.9
Naphthalene = 0.65

n-Propyl benzene = 0.26
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene = .43

1.4 25 8.6 ND, except
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.5
Naphthalene = 0.33
n-Propyl benzene = 0.22
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.32

0210405 46 5.6 5.8 3.6 1.8 7.9 ND, except
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.3
Naphthalene = 0.30
n-Propyl benzene = 0.13
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.29

06/22/05 37 3.9 5.

Lh

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), uniess otherwise specified.
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Date

(08/31/04

06/03/04

02/20/04

11/25/03

¥7/15/03

04/17/03

NOTES:

. October 31, 2005
Report 0055.R24

TPH-G

43

6]

65

78

57

MTBE

2.7

3.9

2.7

27

4.1

5.6

Renzene

44

54

59

0.8

3.3

34

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
(MW?2 Continued)

Toluene  Ethyl- Total

benzene  Xylenes

23 23 8.2

42 2.2 88

35 2.4 10

8.8 29 16

4.4 1.8 93

5.1 2.8 10

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
ND = Nat Detected.

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L.), unless otherwise specified.

Page 4 of 15

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Other VOCs
by EPA 8260

ND, except

Isopropvlbenzene = ¢.061
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.9
Naphthalene = 0.57

n-Propyl benzene = .20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.4
ND, except

Naphthalene = 0.36

n-Propyl benzene = 0.14

1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = (0.3
ND, except

tert-Butyl benzene = 015
Naphthalene = 0.23

n-Propyl benzene = (.15
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.33
ND, except

Naphthalene = 0.54
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.8
1,3,5-Trnimethylbenzene = (.42
ND, except

Naphthalene = 0.29
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 1.3
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.32
n-Propy] benzene = 0.15

NI, except

Naphthalene = 0.43
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene = 2.2
n-Propyl benzene = (.26
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene = 0.55

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Date

(+1/20/03

02/17/99
01/25/98
07/14/97
03/11/97
06/21/96
03/28/96
12/19/95
06/23/95

05/4/95

02/01/95
10/12/94
07/05/94
09/29/92

NOTES:

TP1I-G

48

73
24
43
28
49
38
25

Not
Sampled

45
24
46
20

MTBE

38

(.29
2.7

[ X5

0.71
0.53
0.45
0.45

Benzene

2.9

0.067
27
6.2
4.0
6.6
5.8
52

10

7.0
4.4
9.1
4.6

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(MW?2 Continued)
Toluene Ethyl- Total
benzene  Xylenes
30 2.0 11
0.12 0.0093  0.058
4.9 0.70 4.0
89 L5 7.4
4.5 0.99 43
6.3 1.4 6.2
4.7 1.1 5.1
38 .86 3R
11 1.6 8.8
51 1.2 6.1
28 0.73 35
7.0 1.4 7.3
38 0.26 33

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methy] Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
ND = Not Detected.
-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.

Page 5 of 15

Other VOCs

by EPA 8260

ND, except

Naphthaleng = 0.35

1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzenc = 1.4
1,3,3-Trimethylbenzene = (.32
Isopropylbenzene = 0.069
n-Propyl benzene = 0.16

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW?3)
Date TPH-G MIBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260
(8/31/05 0.49ab 25 ND<0.050 ND=<0.050 NDR<0.050 ND<0.050 ND
06/22/05 39 5.6 ND<0,10 ND<{(.10 ND<0.10 0.69 ND, except 1,2.4-
Trimethylbenzene = 0.36
NOTES;

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.

a = Heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoline?)

b = No recognizable pattern.

Results are reported in milligrams per liter {mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Date

02/10/035

08/31/04
06/03/04
02/20/04
11/25/03
07/15/03
04/17/03
(41/20/03
02/17/99
01/25/98
07/14/97
03/11/97
06/21/96
03/28/96
12/19/95
06/23/95

05/4/35

02/01/95
10/12/94
07/05/94
09/29/92

NOTES:

TPH-G

0.11
0.11,a
0.090
0.11
0.16
0.18
0.12
ND
0.49
0.40
1.1
1.3
46
0.95

Not
Sampled
7.2

11
1.7
3.6

Not
Sampled

MTBE

2.7

0.86
1.4

0.73
0.33
0.66
.34
0.25
0.29
0.71
0.11
0.68
03

11

0.12

TABLE 2 {Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW3 Continued)

Benzene

ND<0.050

ND<(.0005
ND<0.050
ND<(.005
ND-<0.005
ND<0.0012
ND<0.0005
ND<0.005
0,067
0.0079
0.00093
0.053

0.094

1.4

0.16

3.1
4.2
0.39
L6

Toluene

ND=0.050

ND<0.0005
ND<0.G50
ND<0.005
ND<0,005
ND<0.0012
ND<G.0005
ND<(.005
0.12
0.0061
0.010
0.013
0.0021
0.012
0.0023

0.038
0.031
0.00090
0.0083

TPH-G = Total Petroleuwm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds
ND = Not Detected.
-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
b = heavier gasoline range compounds are significant (aged gasoling”)

¢ = lighter gasoline range compounds (the most notable faction) are significant

Ethyl-
benzene

ND<0.050

ND<0.0005
ND<0.050
ND<0.005
ND<0.005
ND<0.0012
ND<0.0005
ND<0.005
0.0093
0.0053
0.0013
0.063

0.039

0.17

0.015

0.20
0.33
0.018
0.076

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Total Other VOCs
Xylenes by EPA 8260

0.27 NI, except
t-buty] alcoho] = 0.83
ND<0.0005

ND
ND<0.050 ND
ND<(.005 ND
ND<0.005 ND
ND<0.0612 NI
ND<0.0005 ND
0.0052 ND
0.058 -
0.029 -
0.00068 --
0.017 -
0.002 -
0.020 -
0.0016 -

4.062 -
0.29 -
0.0057 -
0.047 -

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW4)
Date TPH-G MTRE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs
benzene Xylenes by EPA 8260
08/31/05 0.064 1.5 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<0.0625 ND<0.025 ND
06/22/05 0.059 1.0 ND<0.025 ND<0.025 ND<(1.025 ND<0.025 ND
02/10/05 0.39 6.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND
08/31/04 ND<(.250 39 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND
06/03/04 0.32 6.2 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND
(2/20/04 ND<0.25,a 6.6 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND<0.1 ND
11/25/03 ND<1.0,a 8.8 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND
071503 0.44 6.8 ND<(.12 ND<0.12 ND<0).12 ND<0.12 ND
04/17/03 0.38 54 ND<0.12 ND<{).12 ND<0.12 ND<0.12 ND
01/20/03 0.21 3.0 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.05 ND<0.03 ND
02/17/99 0.23 0.20 0.065 0.0022 0.0096 0.033 -
01/25/98 0.91 0.23 0.15 0.019 0.31 0.14 --
07/14/97 0.98 0.40 0.21 0.0017 0.090 0.046 .-
03/11/97 38 1.1 1.1 0.053 0.24 0.26 --
06/21/96 11 1.2 24 0.083 0.53 0.91 -
03/28/96 56 0.64 14 0.038 0.31 0.30 --
12/19/95 20 0.21 0.70 0.029 0.089 0.15 --
06/23/95 Not Sampled
05/4/95 33 -~ 0.89 0.063 0.15 0.30 --
02/01/95 1.4 -- 0.39 0.055 (.049 0.18 --
10/12/94 0.68 -- 0.14 0.0087 0.014 0.052 -
(¥7/05/94 26 -- 0.47 0.045 0.084 0.25 --
09/29/92 0.63 -- 0.17 0.06 0.0073 0.65 -
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methy! Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.

a = Laboratory Report Note: reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content
Results are reporied in milligrams per liter (mg/1.), unless otherwise specified.
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Date

08/31/05

06/22/05

02/09/05
08/31/04
06/03/04
02/20/04
11/25/03
07/15/03
04/17/03
01720403

02/17/9%
01/25/98

07/14/97
03/11/97
06/21/96
03/28/96
12/19/95
06/23/95
05/4/95

02/01/95
10/12/94
(7/05/94
09/29/92

NOTES:

TPH-G

ND<0.05

ND<0.05

ND<0.05
ND<0.05
ND<0.05
ND<(.05
ND<0.05
ND<0.035
ND<0.05
ND<(.05

0.17
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
Not
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.06

MI1BE

0.0027
0.0022

ND<0.0005
0.0025
0.0072
ND<0.005
0.00084
0.0014
ND<0.0005
ND<0.0005

ND
ND
ND

ND

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Benzene

NI<(L.0005

ND=<0.0005

ND<0.0005
ND=<0.0005
ND<(.001
ND=<(.005

ND<0.001
ND<0.0005
ND<0.0005
ND=<0.0005

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

10

(MW5)

Toluene

ND=0.0003
ND=0.0G05

ND<0.0003
ND=<0.0005
ND<0.001
ND<0.005

ND<(.001
ND=<0.0005
ND<0.0005
ND=0.0005

0.00074
ND

NI
ND
ND

ND
0.0071

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOUCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

Ethyl-
benzene

ND<0.0005
ND<0.0005

ND<0.00035
ND<0.0005
ND<(3.001
ND<0.005

ND<0.001
ND<0.0003
WD<0.0005
ND<0.0005

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Resulfs are reported in milligrams per liter {mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Total
Xylenes

ND=0.0005
ND<0.G005

ND<0.0005
ND<0.0005
ND=<0.001
ND<0.005
ND<(.001
ND<0.0005
ND<0.0005
ND<0.0005

ND
ND

ND
0.00077
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
0.0010
0.006%

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

Other VOCs
by EPA 8260

NI, except

Chloroform = 0.00063

ND, excepl

Chloreform = 000052

ND
ND
ND<0.001
ND
ND
WD
ND
ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW6)

Date TPH-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total Other VOCs

benzene Xylenes by EPA 820G
N8/A31/Q3 ND<0.05 0.0014 ND<.0005  ND<0.0005  ND<Q.D005  ND<0.0005 ND, except

Chlaroform = 0.00062

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER

(MW6 Continued)

Date TPH-G MTRBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
benzene

06/22/05 ND<0.05  0.00080 ND<(.0005  ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005
02/09/05 ND<Q.05  0.002 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005

08/31/04  ND<003  0.00051 ND<0.0005 ND<G.0005  ND<0.0003

06/03/04 ND<(.05 ND<0.001  ND<0.001 ND<(.001 ND<(.001
02/20/04 ND=<(G.05 (L0011 ND<.005 ND=<0.005 ND<0.005
11/25/03 ND<(L.05  0.00084 ND<0.001 ND<0.001  ND<0.001

Q7715403 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005

04/17/03 ND=<0.G5 ND<0.0005 ND=<0.0005 ND=<0.0003 WND<0.6005
01720/03  ND=<0.05 00012 ND=<0.0005 NE=0.0005 ND<(.0005
02/17/99  ND ND ND ND ND
01/25/98 ND ND ND ND ND
07/14/97 ND 0.019 ND ND ND
03/11/97 ND ND ND ND ND
06/21/96 ND ND ND ND ND
03/28/96 ND ND ND ND ND
12/19/95 ND 0.01 ND ND ND
06/23/95 ND 0.003 ND ND ND
NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTRBE = Mcihy] Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected,

~ = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per Liter (mg/L}, unless otherwise specified.
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Total
Kylenes

NL}G.0005
ND=0.0005

ND<0.0003

ND=0.001
ND<(.005
ND<(.001

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Other VOCs
by EPA 8260}

ND, except
Tetrachloroethene = Q.00053
ND, except

Chloroform = (1.0805%

ND, except

Chloroform = ¢.00084
Tetrachloroethene=0.00051
ND<0.001

ND

ND, except
Chloroform = (1.0008%
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00084
1,2-Dibromeo-
3-chloropropane
= (1.0006H
Tetrachloroethene = 0.00067

ND, excepl
Chloroform = 0.0012
ND, except
Chlgroform = (.0011

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(MW7)

Date TPI-G MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
benzene

08/31/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005
06/22/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<00005  ND<0.0005

02/09/05 ND<(.05 ND<0.0005 ND<(0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<(.0005

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
MTBE = Methyl Tert Buty! Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

NI = Not Detected,

Total
Kylenes

ND<0.0005
ND=0.G005

ND<0.0005

Results are reported in milligrams per liter {mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Other VOCs
by EFA 8260

ND, excepl

Chloroform = 0.0011

ND, except
Tetrachlorgethene = (.0016
ND, except

Chloroform = 0.00064
Tetrachloroethene = (.0025
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Date

08/31/04

06/03/04

02/20/04

11/23/03

07/15/03

04/17103

01/20/03

02/17/99
01/25/98
07/14/97
03/11/97
06/21/96
03/28/96
12/19/95
(6/23/95

NOTES:

TPH-G

ND=<0.05

MND<0.05

WND<0.05

ND<0.0G5

ND<(0.05

ND<0.05

ND<(.03

ND

ND

MTBL

ND<0.0005

ND<0.001

NID<0.005

ND<0.001

NI-=0.00035

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Benzene

ND<(.0005

ND<0.001

ND<0.005

ND-<0.001

ND=<0.0005

ND<(.0003

ND<0.0005

(MW7 Continued)

Toluene Ethyl-
benzene

ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005

ND<0.001 ND<0.001

NI<0.005 ND<(.005

ND=<0.001 ND<0.001

ND<G.0005  ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005  ND<(.0005

ND=<0.0005  ND<0.0005

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

ND ND

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Total
Kylenes

ND<0.0005
ND=(.001
ND<(.605

ND<(0.001

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND=<0.0005

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL

Other VOCs
by EPA 8260

ND, except
Tetrachloracthane = 0.00073
ND, except
Tetrachlorocthane = 0.00098
ND, except
Tetrachloroethane = 0.0013
ND, except
Chleroform = 0.00076
Tetrachloroethenc = 0.00078
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.¢:0061
1,2-Dibromo-
3-chloropropane
= (.00064
Tetrachloroethene = 0.0012
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00075
Tetrachloroethene =
0.0012
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00056
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TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(MW8)
Date TPH-G MIBE Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Tolal Other VOCs
benzene Kylenes by EPA B264)

0R/31/05 ND<0.05 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<G.0005 ND<0.0005 ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00067

Tetrachloroethene = 0.002

NOTES:

TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volalile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Date TPH-G
0622405 ND<(.05
02/09/05  ND=<0.05
08/31/04  ND<0.03
06/03/04  ND<0.05
02/20/04 NID<(.05
11725703 ND<0.03
G7/15/03  ND<0.05
04/17/03  ND<0Q.05
01/20/03  ND<0.03
02/17/99  ND
01/25/98 ND
07/14/97 ND
03/11/97 ND
06/21/96  ND
03/28/9% ND
12/19/95 ND
06/23/95 ND

NOTES:

TABLE 2 (Continued)
GROUNDWATER

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MTBL

ND<0.0003

ND<(.0005

NE<(L.0005

ND<0.001

ND<0.005

ND<0.00]

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005

ND
ND
ND

(MW8 Continued)

Benzene Toluene FEthyl-
benzene

NID<G0005 ND<0.0005  ND<0.0005

ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0003

ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0,0005

ND<(.001 ND<0001 ND<0.001

ND=<(.005  ND<0.005 ND<0.005

ND<0,001 ND<0.001 ND<0.001

ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0,0005

ND=0.0005 ND<(L0005 ND<0.G005

ND=<(.0005 ND<0.0005 ND<0.0005

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

ND ND ND

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline,

MTBE = Methyl Tert Butyl Ether.

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detectled.

-- = Sample not analyzed for this compound during this sampling event.
Results are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L), unless otherwise specified.
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Total
Xylenes
ND<0.0005

ND=<0.0005

ND<0.G005

ND<0.001

ND<0.005

ND<0.001

0.00066

ND<(.0005
ND<0.0005

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

(Other VOCs
by EPA 8260

ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0G093
ND, except
Chloroform = ¢.0011
ND, except
Chloroform = (.0013
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.001
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.00078
NI, cxcept
Chloroform = 0.0014
ND, excepl
Chloroform = 0.0014
1,2-Dibromao-
3-chloropropane
=(.00052
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0018
ND, except
Chloroform = 0.0013

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL




P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakiand, CA 94610
(510) 658-6916
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’ P & D ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
55 Santa Clara Ave, Suite 240
Oakland, CA %4610
(510) 658-6916
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL

GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

ML

Date g (-5

Sheen Hlon-¢

Free Product Thickness

Sample Collection Methed
f‘\%gﬂ {_?)Cj'((‘?/“

. DATA SHEET
Site Name gfﬂfl&’,ﬁ H"C'_(‘e;f;).f l Well No.
Job No. (905,}_
TOC to Water (ft.} 3‘{‘2, t
Well Depth {fr.) S“g’
tWell Diamerter "{ ! (/Oé‘—fé ?:’E/PT)
Gal./Casing Vel. ]@2
| &= O ( o F)
TIME GAL._ PURGED TEMPE RE

R

= ?;18 (419

/2’: T

A S 1426

12.72¢

/O S-S _jdl-2

A

ELECTRICM@:‘}/ ¢ r‘\J

CONDUCTIVITY
<77
.73

T4

(136

2.4/ 20 09

5,773

/5~ 501 (4.2
20 6y 1432
lez.

e

71

b3

!2/’3@ jyﬂr m’fp rns 77#{,

NOTES:

whive Fibrovs mprVer (loas: a1 o FOp off ek on gpsloan

10 A byrle
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P&D ENVIRCNMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name ﬁ’ﬁ“’ {LﬁLf/‘CJ ’{ Well No. J/sz‘
Job No. CﬁC?:TS; Date ¥-3 (~o”
TOC to Water (ft.) Hel Sheen ﬁjﬁ»xr
Well Depth (ft.) E:Sr Free Product Thicknessﬁgzzu_q

4
Well Diameter (’[ Sample Collection Method

e Jellon bule
¢2%3.0 QF\ ELSSERI%Q,NS/(W)

Gal . /Casing Vol.

TIME GAL . PURGED pH TEMPE
3.38p 5 53z _ 59 k¥
3':'“(.\ P LD 933 3555 2;45
3SBps (S 545 2 .79
3G o 1P 529 S5\ 2.3
3253 p LS 523 _ 554 2.5
3794 275 o\O 53.5 2.4

HOTES: ) %\g Pt{( CC;QQY* ; [/}/’\ -J ne & [U* i S en F”"?Q

A L =
it

PORGE10 .92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name 6!540‘1{“'65?!‘ dl Well No. MWB
Job NG, COSS™ Date g*&l'-o 3

TOC to Water ({ft.) fifz Z— Sheen /IJ}/LE‘_M

Well Depth {ft.) gg— Free Product Thickness ;Zﬂz
H

Well Diamerter Lf OC"(G ﬁ’l{/}é Sample Collegtion Methed

Gal./Casing Vol. L'fC) Lu

- S L ) ESSSE%%?&?Q S
3.3 z [0eF _Js/2 670
[327) A [00S  _jS0-§ & OK

|74 /() $-3¢ /99 ) 77
[ 2. /s $77 148¢ Lk
12146 20 <3 _[46.0 £ 87
|25} 271 SNZ L jad Yy S-7%

by Y < / y

NOTES : Ny , , )
Mo SAgea b Modeqse LA oba g
o Ansur=

PURGEL1D .92




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name F&fmf' i‘Lﬂ'b*’f'“O/(

Job No. COSS
TOC to Water (ft.} 2£¢5 l
Well Depth (ft.) S<S

i
Well Diameter

g

||
J

Gal./Casing Vol.

<3

ST

ME

'Z?ﬁw

F
A IS
JG‘)

|ea]

Well No. /AWL{
Date g'SI'O;
Sheen A—lﬂ“w
Free Product Thickness g

Sample Collection rgthod

Tetlon bl

g\ > ELECTRICAL (?\Sé
TEMPERATURE CONDUCTIVIT
¥.3c¢

215 © 7.

— 4[5

2@L vS

— ?%q

?OQ RO

- 'igb
— S S 2

- 57

NOTES: 7(‘}‘}"\5*

? H C & (j\d‘(\] b‘.x{i’ ale

gL\ﬂ—eL\ oy

‘?1&4’7-;4—’6 L
PURGELD .92
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P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET
Site Name (g rmer Afﬂ;f’f‘(ﬁrf well vo. MW S
Job No. OOS5 Date g’g/-og‘
TOC to Water (ft.) S 6% Sheen !;Ué]/\_g,_

Well Depth (ft.) SS Free Product Thickness Q(,
g (0 W"‘S%*>

Well Diameter Sample Collec 1on Methgd
C?u

Gal./Casing Veol. %;\0&1
‘@—Qf\'}q o F) ELECTRICAL ﬁj‘( J

TI%“’}E GAL. PURGED p_ 733 TEMPE CONDUCTIVIT .
W o 3 e 1/ 425

72 %\\i | e Y, g
. 2¢ S — ¥.52

27 (10— sq
L35S 743 (32— Y1t |

Lo smp e TR

NOTES : N 2 P \-\C 51\‘2‘( ” . /;,,;Lav S P i
s (zf}t—i"‘ .

I
el

PURGELO. 32



P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name %"MffHﬁgL-ef (J{ Well No. M UJ@

Job No. OOSS Date %'2 {'*OS

TOC to Water (ft.) %S ‘ Sheen YY) (i_

Well Depth (fr.) 7 Free Product Thickness g 2 )

—
>
Well Diameter 2 Sample Coljlection Method

¢ Flgn E@/W\

Gal./Casing Vol. \ ¢ d(

TIME GALd{.—_PUzGE)D? pH TEMPE&-Q?IE‘:\ ELSEERICﬁT / \
(0240 1 $60 <A 2.50

[0 Z e 566 Z. 53

1097 3 g6y (VIS 2.5Y9

jOIHT § $63 Yo 2.5

Lz 5 6y _Slo_ 256

[0.4 Y4 2 S&z _SLs 2,45

JO; “fg _%M/dm D) _77’4@/9

NOTES : : -
o QH’C Sheea  pp a)é%/—- A fux‘j{ C

PURGEL10.52




P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING
DATA SHEET

Site Name [oratintober .| well no. MW ¥

Job No. 005S pate B IitoS

T0C to water (£t A 1C sheen_ f]101€.

Well Depth {ft .} SO Free Product Thickness Z
Well Diameter '2“ (0%5 Sample Co_llection Method
Gal./Casing Vol. [ //’(ﬁrf/cm belos

v e el e memdn) B
A 5372 L9k o728
&5 9.8 .80
SEb _702 D85
>
E)—

A0 _ALD £, %7
“qj'r Zi O.a8
. A O

| \) ;.

HOTES: Nﬁ? P}]LC c‘jﬁak@rv" O S’)“«Q# I ‘zf)‘mrz}&? o F‘CEJLQ"".

PURGEL1Q .92



P&D ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUNDWATER MONITORING/WELL PURGING

DATA SHEET

site Name Foemir Hod o~ dr( well no. MW R
Job No, w ?S_ bate S(‘?,("OS'
TOC to Water (ft.) —5- E:?,S- Sheen }/}(_')/[ué Vi
Wwell Depth (ft.; -SD Free Product Thickness 4
Well Diameter 2" {0 ié’ﬁ) Sample Collection Method;__
Gal./Casing Vol. ,’vﬁ 7?4("/(4 Ea ((9/‘

2 =44 0F> ELECTRICAL p”d/(_'h)

TIME QAL_ELML pH TEMPERATHRE CONDUCTIVITY

\ .
2 j lg ( < "‘3 Z Vi ] S
1.5) 3 Yl S .o

' e ' Z{'fi 5 (0. AYH

.46

NOTES - !\)f”‘) P*C ‘ ij\[/k&r v gl/\.szev\ C, ijifjx |
LA )/:nL{’/" LAAI\A;“- b.ﬁMY\ SP dj‘ma.f{"r Fial {/‘ af [P j(/
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-162¢  Fax: #25-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maing@imecanypbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0055; Former Haber Date Sampled:  08/31/05

il

Date Received: 09/01/05

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Date Extracted; (9/03/05-09/06/0)5

Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach

Ouakland, CA 94610

Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09/03/05-09/06/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*

Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods:  SWBOQ15Cm Work Order: 0309039

above the reporting limit

Lab ID Client ID [ Matrix | TPH(g) DF | %SS
! T
0014 : MW ‘ W ND 1 { 113
002A MW2 W 43,0003 wo !o1s
D02A . MW3 : 490,b,m 1 114
0044 MW4 W 6d,a 17
005A | MWS5 low ND Eo : 106
S ; e _ —
006A MW6 ND 1loos
007A MW7 w ND A 1
o - T \ i
ODBA MW8 W ND BRERE
B , ‘: |
! : i
- S I P i
{
R ,i — |
5 .
) : T i B
S N o 1: - _ o .
i
: ! 5
; ! 1
__ [ P, . _ - | -
1 | |
' !
i !
1 |
Reporting Limit for DF =1, ! W 50 pe/L
ND means not detected at or T - e T e - - -
5 NA NA

the client's request.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelules with surrogate peak.

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
product/oil/non-aqueous iiquid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for Lheir interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?); ¢ lighter gasolinc range
compaunds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biclegically
altered gasoline?; e} TPH patiern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline {stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?}; f) ore to a few isolated non-farget
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are signiticant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) hquid
sample that contains greater than ~| vol. % sediment; j} reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TP pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattem; n) TPH{g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No. 1644

G ’2{'/ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www,mocanpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbeil.com

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Qakland, CA 94610

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Client Project ID: _ #0055; Former Haber | Date Sampled:  08/31/05
Oil Date Received: 09/01/05
Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/02/05
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09/02/05

Extraction Method: SW35030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Anatytical Methad: SW8260B

Work Order. 0509039

~ LabID 0509039-001B ~ o
; o SliemtID | S MWL U ——
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DF Rcﬁ?:,:: ¥ Compound Concentration ¥ | DF RTE:;: £
| Acetone ND<25 5.0 5.0 [ Acrolein (Propenal) . ND<25 50 50
| Acrylonitrile ND<10 50 | 2.0 {tert-Amy) methyl ether (TAME) ND<2.5 C50 0 05
Benzene ND<25 50 (.5 | Bromobenzene ND<2.5 R 0.5
| Bromochloromethane ND<2.3 5.0 0.5 | Bromodichloromethanc ND<2.5 1 50 05
Bromoform ND<2.5 50 | 0.5 |Bromomethane ND<LS 0 50 1 05 |
2-Butanone (MEK) ND=<10 5.0 2.0 [ t-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND=<25 L5 1' 5.0
n-Butyl benzene i ND<2.5 50 | 05 | sec-Butyl benzene | ND<25 5.0 105
tert-Butyl benzene ND<2.5 50 | 05 | Carbon Disulfide { T OND<25 | 50 1 0.5
| Carbon Tetrachloride ND<25 | 50 . 05 |Chlorobenzenc 1 ND<25 | 50 | 05
‘Chloroethane ND<2.5 5.0 1 0.5 |2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<5.0 50 0F 1.0
Chloroform ND<2.5 50 ¢ 0.5 | Chloromethane B ND<2.5 5.0 .5
 2-Chlerotoluene. ND<2.5 ' 50 | 05 |Aa-Chlorotoluene B ND<2.5 50 1 05
Dibromochloromethane ~ ND<25 50 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND<25 0 50 0.5
| 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<2.5 590 | 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND<2.5 30 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.5 50 (.5 1 1,3-Dichlorobenzenc o ND<2.5 5.0 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.5 1 50 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<2.5 5.0 05
| 1,1-Dichloroethane ND=<2.5 5.0 0.5 | 1.2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<2.5 5.0 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<25 i 50 | 05 |[cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND=25 | 50 i 05
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<1.5 5.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND=2.5 5.0 0.5
 1,3-Dichloropropane ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<2.5 50 | 03
| L1-Dichloropropene 1§ ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<2.5 5.0 0.5
| trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<2.5 50 1 0.5 |Diisopropyl ether {DIPE) ND<2.5 5.0 05
 Ethylbenzene . ND<2.5 50 0 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 |
| Freon 113 ND<50 50 | 10 | Hexachlorobusadicne ND<2.5 50 1 B3
| Hexachloroethane 1 ND<2S5 50 i 05 |2Z-Hexanone L ND<25 1 S0 0 0.5
Isopropylbenzene L _ ND<25 50 ' 0.5 | 4-Isopropyl toluene | ND<2.5 506 | 05
| Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 140 54 0.5 | Methylene chloride - _ND<2.5 50 | 05
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<2.5 5.0 | 0.5 | Naphthalene B ND<2.5 50 | 05
| Nitrobenzene = NS0 5.0 10| b-Propyl benzene ND<2.5 50 0.5
Styrene L ND=<2.5 5.0 | 0.5 |1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane WD<2.5 30 © 05
| 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<25 ¢ 30 S 0s
Toluene ND<2.5 5.0 0.5 ] 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<2.5 Y bo0s
| 12,4-Trichiorobenzene _ND<25 | 50 - 05 |L1,1-Trichloroethane ND<2.5 1 50 1 05
112 Trichloroethane ___, ND<z5 50 __ 05 |Trichloroethenc T Np2s o500, 05
Trichlorofluoromethane 1 ND<2.5 50 ' 0] 323-Trichloropropane L ND25 1 50 1 05
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene _ ND<25 0 30 ¢ 0.5 |1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene N ND<25 U
Vinyl Chloride ND<2.5 | 50 | 035 ]Xylenes | ND<2.5 5.0 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
LSSL 104 %882 - 96
%883: 107 I B
Comments:

NI} means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analvte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapar samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aquecus liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reporied in mg/l., wipe samples in ppfwipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample thal containg greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; J) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical 1o our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; a) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

o< tv[/ ~ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560

McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 025-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
’ Website: www.niccampbell.com E-mail; maing@mecanmpbell.com

P & D Environmental Client Project ID:  #0055; Former Haber | Date Sampled: 08/31/05
Oil Date Received: 09/01/05
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240
Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/03/05
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 09/03/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW3260B Work Order: 0309039
o LabID | - 0509039-002B )
i ___ ClientID S, e MW2 S

Matrix Water
Compound ; Concentration * | DF RT?,:: ¢ Compound Concentration * | DF Rﬁ?ﬁl{ng
Acetone | ND<1000 | 200 | 50 | Acrolein(Propenal) - ND=<1000 00 ¢ 50
| Acrylonitrile ] ND<400 200 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) NO<100 200_, 05
Benzene 3800 200 0.5 ] Bromobenzene o ND<10} L 200 0.5
Bromaochloromethane 1 ND<I0O _ 200 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane | ND<100 ¢ 200 | 0.5
| Bromoform ND<100 200 0.5 | Bromomethane | ND<100 200 0.5
2-Butanone (MEK) _ l ND-<400 200 20 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) o ND<I00 200 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ) ND<100 200 0.5 | scc-Butyl benzene ND<100 200 ¢ 05
tert-Bulyl benzene ND<100 200 0.5 [ Carbon Disulfide L ND<I100 1 200 . 035
Carbon Tetrachloride _ ND<100 200 : 0.5 | Chlorobenzene - ND<I00 C 200 0.3
Chloroethane ND<100 200 0.5 | 2-Chleroethyl Vinyl Ether ND<200  © 200 1O
Chloroform ¢ ND<I00 | 200 ; 0.5 |Chloromethane ) ND<100 200 0.5
2-Chlorotoluene ND<100 200 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND<100 [ 200 . 05
Dibromochloromethane ND=<100 200 0.5 | L,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprapane ND<100 | 200 - 9.3
1,2-Dibromoeethane (EDB) | _ND<tOO | 200 0.5 | Dibromomethane B { ND<10{) 200 ' 05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND=100 200 0.5} 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ! ND<EQO 200 @ 05 |
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<100 200 .5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND<100 200 0.5
| 1,1-I¥ichloroethane ] ND<10G | 200 0.5 | 1.2-Dichlorocthane (1,2-DCA} ND<100 200 0.5
1, 1-Dichloroethene WND<100 1200 0.5 | eis-1,2-Dichioroethene _ ND<IOO | 200 | 05
trans-1,2-Drichlorocthene : ND<100 200 1 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ___ND<100 200 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane i ND<100 | 200 0.5 {2,2-Dichloropropane o NB<]00 200 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND<100 200 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ! ND<100 200 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<100 i 200 | 05 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) : __ ND<100 200 0.5
Ethylbenzene 2300 ° 200 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<100 200 05
Freon 113 ND<2000 | 200 ; 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene B ND<100 200 | 0.5
Hexachlorogthane ND<100 200 0.5 [ 2-Hexanone ND<100 1 200 03
[soprapylbenzenc ND<100) 200 0.5 | 4-Isopropyl toluene | ND<IDQ ! 200 | 0.5
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 3600 | 200, 0.5 |Methylencchloride ND<100 | 200 | 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND<100 200 0.5 | Naphthalene 630 L 200 | 05
Nitrobenzene ND=2000 200 10 | n-Propyl benzene - 280 200 03 |
| Styrene _ ND<10¢ | 200 0.5 ] 1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ) ND<100 0.5
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane _ND<1OR 200 (.5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<100_ 0.5
Toluene 2300 200 | 0.5 {1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene L ND<100 0.5
1,24 Trichlorobenzene | ND<100 200 0.5 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane MND<100 5
Ll 2-Trichloroethane i ND<100 200 | 0.5 |[Trichlorogthene L ND<lOG 200 0 0.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ND<100 ' 200 © 05 | 1.2,3-Trichloropropane o Nosloe 2 0.5
124 Trimethylbenzene {1900 200 | 05 |135-Trimethylbenzenc . 430 0.5
Vinyl Chloride TP Np<10o U200 © 0.5 | Xylenes o 8300 0.5
. Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: - i 104 %S82: o s
vissa, S [ T I S S

Comments:

* water and vapor sarmples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pp/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyle nol applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) fighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liguid sample that containg greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting imit near, but not identical te our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
repotting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reporied on a dry weight basis; p) see atiached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Q‘g%i{ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 Znd Avenue Soulth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é M(:Campbe]l Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 915-798-1620  Fax : 925-796-1622
Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: nainggmecamphbell.com

. — —

P&D Env1r0nmental Client Project ID:  #0055; Former Haber | Date Sampled:  08/31/05
oil Date Received: 09/01/05
55 Santa Clara, 5te.240
Client Contact: Wilthelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/03/05
Oakland, CA 94610 Client P.O.: Daie Analyzed: 09/03/05
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0509039
LabID | o 030%9039-003B . )
L ~ ClientID ¢ - MW3 o
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration * | DF 5“??;':5 Compound Concentration * | DF RT?,:,‘,-'(“g
Acetone ! ND<500 100 5.0 1 Acrolein (Propenal) - __ND<300 e | 50
| Acrylonitrile ND<200 100 240 | tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) ND<50 06+ 05 |
Benzene ND<50 100 | 0.5 | Bromohenzene ND<50 100 0.5 |
| Bromochloromethane ND<350 i 100 0.5 | Bromodichloromethanc . ND<30 100 0.5
| Bromoform o ND=<50 100 0.5 | Bromomethane o ND<50 P 100 i 05
| 2-Butanone (MEK) ____ ND<200 100 ! 20 | t-Butyl aleohol (IBA} ) ND<500 100 a0 |
*Butyl benzene 1 ND<30 14} 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene . ~ ND<30 L 100 G.5
_tert-Butyl benzglgwﬁ L. ND<s0 . 1060 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide o ND<50 160 | 0.5
' Carbon Tetrachloride ND<30 i 100 | 0.5 | Chlorobenzene o ND<50 160 0.5
Chlorosthane ND=50 100 0.5 ] 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 'ND<160 1o+ 1.0
Chloroform ND<50 100 1 0.5 | Chigromethane L ND<50
| 2-Chlorotoluene . _NDs50 100 { 0.5 {4-Chlorotoluene ND<50
D1bromochloromethane : ND<50 100 1 0.5 ] 1,2-Dibromo-3- chloroprupane ND<50
| 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) [ _ND=30 100 | 0.5 [ Dibromomethane _ND<50
1 .2-Dichlorobenzene ND<50 | 100 ! 0.5 |13-Dichlorobenzene ND<50
1_ 4-Dichlorabenzene ND<50 | 100 @ 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethiane ; ND<30
| 1,1-Dichloreethane ND<30 104 0.5t 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) i ND<50
l J-Dichloroethene ND-<50 1 100 | 0.5 |cis- 1, 2—D1Ch10rocthcne ND<50
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<50 . _log 0.5 | 1,2-Dichlorepropane ND<50
| 1,3-Dichloropropane ND<50 D100 0.5 ] 2,2-Dichloropropanc N30
| 1,1-Dichloropropene ND<50 | {00 | 0.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<30
trang-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<50 100 .5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<30
| Ethylbenzene | ND=50 100 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) 1 ND<30
(Freon 113 7 ND<1000 | 100 L3 | Hexachiorobutadiene ND<50
Hexachlorocthane o ND<50 100 0.5 | 2-Hexanone L ND<30
[sopropylbenzene ND<50 100 0.5 | 4-Isopropyl toluene ND<30
- Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) o 2500 100 0.5 | Methylene chloride . ND<50
4-Methyl-2-pentanong (MEBK) . ND<50 103 | 0.5 | Naphthalene o ) ND=<50
}_I_l_tggbenzenc o N_D<1000 Lo 10 | n-Propyl benzene ND<50
Styrene | ND<30 . Lon 0.5 ] §,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ~ ND<350
l_l_g_Q;'llat_qai_q_ll[gr_qgthane ‘ ND<s0 D o0 .5 | Tetrachloroethene ND<50
Tolugne ! ND<50 100 | 0.5 | 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ) ND<50
| 1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene | ND<;50 1100 | 0.5 ]1,1,1-Trichloroethane o ND<30
1.1,2-Trichloreethane & ND<30 100 | 0.5 | Trichlorocthene B | ND<s0 :
Trichlorofluromethane | ND<S50_ | 100 - 0.3 |]1.23-Trichloropropanc o ND<SG 19
L24-Trimethylbenzene | ND<s0__ 0 100 0.5 |135-Trimethylbenzene . ND<S0_ ;106 . 0
Vinyl Chloride i ND<S0 T 100 I 05 | Xylenes - , ND<sO 100 05
i Surrogate Recoveries (%)
WL LB Jowsse Lo
%583: - 106 ' ]
Comments:

* water and vapor samples are reparted in ug/L, soilfsludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-agueous liguid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting iimit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis
# surrogate diluted out of Tange or coelutes with another peak; &} low surrogate due to matrix interference.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluled due to high

organic conlent/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical 10 eur standard seporting limit duc to variable Encore sample weight, m)
reporting limil raised due (e insufficient sample amount; n) resuits are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see altached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 QL_\‘J Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560

Telephone : 925-798-1620¢  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail; main@@mecampbell.com

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Cakland, CA 94610

_|—(Shent Project ID: #0055, Former Haber D_a:e Sampled: 08/31/05
Oil Date Received: 09/01/05
Client Contact: Wilkelm Welzenbach Date Extracted: 09/03/05
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/03/05

Extraction Method: SWS030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basie Target List)*

Analytical Method: SW8260B3

Wark Order: 0509039

. Lab 1D 0505039-004B

- ~__ Client ID ] ) MW4 e

Malrix_j Water
Compound ! Concentration * | DF Reﬁnr:: ® Compound Concentration ¥ | DF EREE?,,:?‘"E

Acetone ND<250 50 5.0 | Acrolein {Propenal) ND<250 50 50
| Acryloniteile ND<100 30 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<25 st 05

 Benzene _ ND<25 50 0.5 | Bromobenzene . ND<235 50 0.5
Bromochlommethane ND=25 50 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane _ND<25 S0 s

| Bromoform ND<25 i 50 | 0.5 |Bromomethane i ND<25 50 | 05
2-Butanone (MEK} ND<{00 50 2.0 | t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) - ND<250 50 50
n-Butyl benzene ND<25 30 0.5 | sec-Butyl henzene MWD<25 | 50 1 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND<25 50 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND<25 50 ﬂQ.ﬁSf B
Carbon Tetrachloride | ND<25 ! 50 | 0.5 |Chlorobenzene _ND=<25 50 0.5
Chlnrnc{hanc o _ ND<25 50+ 0.5 | 2-Chlorocthyl Vinyl Ether ND<50 30 1.0

| Chlaroform ND<25 50 | 0.5 |Chieromethane o ND<25 BETIRANE:
2-Chlorotoluene L ND<15 50 | 0.5 |4-Chlorotoluene ) ND<25 50 . 035
D:bmmochtorometbane ND<25 | 50 i {5 ]1,2-Dibromo-3- ch]oropropane ND<25 50 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<25 30 0.5 | Dibromomethane B ND<25 50 ¢ 05

 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND=<25 50 0.5 | 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND<25 50 0.5
1,4-Dichiorobenzene _ ND=<25 50 0.5 | Dichloredifluoromethang ~ ND<25 50 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane ‘ ND<25 50 0.5 | 1,2-Dichlorocthane {1,2-DCA) ND<25 50 .5

| 1.1 ] -Dichlorocthene - ND<25 50 0.5 | cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N ND<235 50 | 05

| trans-1,2- -Dichlorocthene MND<25 .50 0.5 | L,2-Dichloropropane ND<25 50 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND<25 | 5D 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND<23 30 0.5

| 1,1-Dichloropropene | ND<25 | 50 | 05 [eis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<25 50 | 05
trans-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND<25 _ 50 | 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<25 50 0.5

| Ethylbenzene o ND<25 50 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND<23 50 0.5
Freon k13 ND<500 50 10 ] Hexachlorobutadiene ND<25 1 50 | 05
Hexachlorogthane ~ ND<25 ! 50 0.5 |2-Hexanone ND<25 I
Isopropylbenzene ___ ND<25 30 0.5 | 4-lsopropyl toluene _ ND<25 56| 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1500+ 50 | 0.5 | Methylene chloride ND<25 S0 ;05
4-Methyl-2-pentancne (MIBK} _ ND<25 50 0.5 | Naphthalene - . ND<25 50 0.5
Nltrol}mﬂgt_:__ ND<3500 50 10 | n-Propyl benzene ND<235 50 ¢ 0.5
Styreng NID<25 50 | 05 |L1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<25 50 0.5

| 1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane : ND=<25 50 | 05 Tetrachloroethene - ND<25 30 05
Toluene ND<25 50 | 0.5 ]123-Trichlorobenzene ND<25 | 50 0.5
1,2.4- ”_rggh_lnrobcnzene _ | ND<25 50 0.5 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane CND<25 1 50 | 05

| 1,1,2-Trichloroethane - ND<25 30 0.5 Tmh]oroelhg:n@ o _NEZ_S o580 05
l‘n(.hloroﬂuoromethane o 50 | 05 |1.23-Trichloropropane | ND<25 00 05
12,4 -Trimethylbenzene S0 0 03 1.3 5-Tnmethylbenzenc_ o ~ ND<25 s ;0.5
Vinyl Chloride 50 0.5 | Xylenes ND<25 56 7 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

wssl 1 102 L] wssz ] ﬁ, 9
%583: i 105
Comments:

ND means not detected above the reporting himit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diiuted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/l, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and alt TCLP & SPLP
extracts arc reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

1) lighter than water immiscible sheen/produet is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j} sample diluted due Lo high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical 10 gur standard reporting limit due 1o variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due tn insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on & dry weight basis; p) see atlached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

R kw»/ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é MecCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2ng Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-3560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-758-1622
Website: www.mccampbeil.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID:
0il

#0055; Former Haber

T Date Sampled:  08/31/05

Date Received: 09/01/05

Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach

Date Extracted: 09/03/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/03/05

Extraction Method: SW3030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*
Amnalytical Method: SWE2ZO0B

Work Qrder. 0509039

L Lab ID 5 0509039-005B ) I
Client ID B o MWS )
Matrix Water
Compound . Concentration ¥ | DF REE?:JP ® Compound Concentration * | DF ERES:;TS

| Acetope -~ N ND L.0 5.0 | Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 50
| Acrylonitrile ND S 10 2.0 [ tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) _ ND 10 | 05 |
Benzene ND 10 | 05 |Bromobenzene ] ND 1.9 05
| Bromochloromethane ND | 10 ! 0.5 }Bromodichloromethane ND 10 0.3
Bromoform ND 110 | 0.5 | Bromomethane NI 1 OAi 0.5 |
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 2.0 t-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 10 | 50
| n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 0.5 |sec-Butyl benzene ND 116 ) 05 |
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Carbon Disutfide ND P1D |08
_Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.6 0.5 [ Chlorobenzene ND | 10 0.5
Qb]oroeth_a_rE ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND | LD 1.0
 Chioroform S 1.0 0.5 | Chloromethane _ND 1.0 0.5
Z-C‘hlurotoluene i ; ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene . ND L0 D5
Dibromochloromethane _ : ND 1.0 : 0.5 |1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND i Lo , 05
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ' 1.0 |05 | Dibromomethane ND 10 103

| 1,2- chhlqr_qlggﬂqt_lc ND 1.0 0.5 ] 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Dichlorodiflucromethane ND i1 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane . ND 1.0 0.5 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND 10 (]
1,1-Dichlorocthene ND 10 | 6.5 ]cis-1,2-Dichloroethene L ND 1.0 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene _ ND 1.0 | 0.5 |1,2-Dictiloropropane ND 1.0 05
_1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane N 1.0 .5
1,i-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 05 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 | 05
| trans-1t,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DPE} ND B 1.0 0.5 |
Ethylbenzene O ND 1.0 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ~_ND £0 0.5
 Freon113 1 ND 1.0 | 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene _ ND 10 0.5

| Hexachlorocthane ~ Nb 1.0 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ' ND 10 ;i 0.5
| Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5 { 4-Tsopropyl toluene ND L 10 0.3
‘Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE] o 2.7 1.0 0.5 | Methylene chloride ND 1.0 | 05
| 4-Methyl-2-pentanone {MIBK) __ND 1.0 (.5 | Naphthalene s ND 1.0 0.5
| Nitrobenzene o ND 1.0 10| n-Propyl benzene . “ND 1.0 0.5
Styrene ND } 1.0 | 0.5 |1,,1,2-Tetrachioroethane _ ND 1.9 1 05
1,12, Z—Tctrachloroethane S ND L0 | 05 | Tetrachloroethene ) - ND L 0.5
Toluene ] ND 5.0 0.5 | 1,2,3-Trichlorabenzene B ND i 10 .5
1,2,4 “Trichlorobenzene | ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5
| 1,1,2-Trichloroethane - ND 10 i 0.5 | Trichlorogthene . ND i Lo 05
Trichlorofluoromethane __ND 1.0 0. 5 1,2,3-Trichloropropane __ND Sl Q_ 0.5
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene . ND_ 10 | 05 11,35 Trimethylbenzene ____ ; _ND S0 oS
Vinyl Chloride ND 1.0 .5 | Xylenes b ND 1.0 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%) ~
%3S 1: 104 %S5S2: i %
%S$$3: Tl 06 o N ]
Comments:

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte nol applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &} low surrogate due 1o matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reporied in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mp/kg, product/oilnon-agueous tquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pgfwipe.

) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not idenlical to our standard reporting limit due Lo variable Encore sample weight; m)
reparting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narmative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

a, L"‘-Iw Anpela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Iéi McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

110 2nd Avenue Scouth, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccanpbell.com E-mail: mam@mecanmpbeli.com

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

Client Project ID; #0055, Former Haber | Date Sampled: 08/31/05
Oil Date Received: 09/01/05
Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach Date Extracted; (9/06/05
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 09/06/05

Extraction Method: SWS030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Amalylical Method: SWE260B

Work Qrder: 0509G39

|\ LablD 0509039-0068 o
_ Client ID o ~Mwe e
Matrix Water
Compound Concentration ¥ { DF RT?;;Tg Compound Concentration * | DF RT?.:? €
Acelone ND 1.6 5.0 | Acrolein (Propenal) ND 1.0 30
 Acryloni o | ND | LD 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.6 0.5
| Benzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND 1.0 0.5
‘Bromochloromethane ND i 10 _‘___0.5 Bromodichloromethane ND B Lo 0.5
Bromoform ND . 10 | 05 |Bromomethane ND 10 05
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 10 2.0 | t-Butyl afcohol (TBA) ND 1.0 50
| n-Butyl benzene NI 1.0 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND 0 0.5
tert-Butylbenzene =~ ND 1.0 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND 0.1 05
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 (.5 | Chlorobenzene - ND o, 10 | 05 ]
| Chloroethane ND i Lo (.5 | 2-Chloreethyt Vinyl Ether ND 1 10, 10
Chloroform 062 i 10 | 0.5 | Chloromethane ND 1o l 0.5
2-Chloratoluenc ,ﬁ, ND 1D 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND | 10 : .5
 Dibromochloromethane =~ ND 1.0 ' 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND c 10 05
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ! 1.0 . 05 [Dibromemethane ND L 10 05
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 7 1.0 0.5 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND LD 0.5
1,4-Dvichlorobenzene ND L10 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 0.5
_1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 1.0 0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene ~ND 1.0 (.5 | cis-1,2-Dichloreethene WD 1.0 0.5
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 .5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane ND L0 0.5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 Lo 0.5
| 1,t-Dichloropropene ND L0 0.5 { cis-1,3-Dichloropropenc ND Lo 05 |
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.6 0.5 | Diisopropy! ether (IDIPE) ND 10 | 05
| Ethylbenzene _ ND 10 | 0.5 |Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND | 10| 05
| Freon 113 ND L0 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND ] L0 0.5
Hexachloroethane ND 1.0, 0.5 }2-Hexanone ND 1.0 0.5
 Isopropylbenzene ND . 1.0 0.5 | 4-Isopropy! toluene L ND IRE R
Methyl-t-butyl cther (MTBE) 14 | 10 © 0.3 |Methylenechloride ND a1 0.5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.5 | Naphthalene _ND 1.0 0.5
| Nitrobenzene ND 1.0 10| n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 © 05 |
Styrene ND 1.0 | @5 11,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ) :
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND Lo (.5 | Tetrachloroethenc 0.67
Toluene R ND L0 | 0.5 |1,23-Trichlorobenzene _ ND
,24-Trichlorobenzene ND Lo | 05 |1.41-Trchlotoethane ND
L1.2-Trichloroethane . ND i L0 | 05 }Trichlorocthene ND
Trichlarafluoromethane ND 10 o 05 |1;23-Trchloropropane ND
,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 10 05 1,35 Trimethylbenzene e ND
Vinyl Chloride ND _ 10 T 05 | Xylenes L ND
o Surropate Recoveries (%)
%331: 162 | %852 4 o
%S83: R T
Comments:

ND means not detected above the repotting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in pug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil‘nen-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLI
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol % sediment; j} sample diluted due Lo high
organic consent/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but nat identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limi: raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

a-l '1/ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




P & D Envirommental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Oakland, CA 94610

lé McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

113 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website; www.mccaropbell.com E-mail: main@mccarmpbell.com

Client Project ID:  #0055; Former HaE; Date Sampled: 08/31/05
oil Date Received: 09/01/05
Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach Date BExtracted: 09%/03/05
Client P.O. Date Analyzed: 09/03/05

Extraction Method: SW5030B

Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Anabyticat Method: SW8260B

Work Crder: 0309039

LabID . 0509039-007B .
I ClientlD_: ___ - MW? B
Matrix | Water
Compound . Concentration * | DF %RCE?;TE Compound ‘ Concentration * | DF R?ﬁx]g

Acetone | ND 10 5.0 | Acrolein (Propenal) ~ ND 1.0 5.0
Acrylomtrile ND 1.0 2.0 ] tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 1.0 0.5
| Benzene . ND 1O 0.5 | Bromobenzene ND 1.6 | 05
Bromochloromethane “ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane ND 1o, 05 |
| Bromoform ND 10 | 0.5 | Bromomethane ND 10 | 03
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1.0 : 2.0 | t-Buiylalcohol (TBA} _ ND 1.0 5.0
| n-Butyl benzene - ND L.g 1.5 ] sec-Butyl benzene ND ;Lo | 05 |
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 0.5 1 Carbon Disulfide _ND P10 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND L0 | 05 |Chlorobenzene ND | L0} 05
Chloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2-Chlorpethyl Vinyl Ether ND 1.0 1.0
Chloroform 1.1 1 10 : 05 |Chleromethane ‘ ND 1.0 ¢ 05
 2-Chlorotoluene __ND 1 10 { 05 |4Chlorotoluene P ND 10 105
Dibromaochloromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane t ND 1140 | 05
| 1,2-Dvibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 0.5 | Dibromomethane ! ND 10 0.5
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND L1 0.5 | L3-Dichlorobenzene o ND 160 | 05
1,4-Dichlorobenzene - _ND ‘ 1.0 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 05
| 1,1-Dichloroethane ND L0 0.5 | i,2-D¥ichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND LG 0.5
| 1,1-Dichloroethene ND I 10 0.5 | eis-1,2-Dichloroethene ~_ND 16 . 05
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 1 0.5 ] 1,2-Dichloropropane NG 1.0 0.5
| 13-Dichloropropane | ND 1.0 |{ 0.5 |22Dichloropropane ND 10 | 05
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | eis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene _ND 1.0 0.5 | Diisopropyl cther (DIPE) ND 1.0 05
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 1.0 0.5
Freon 113 - ND Lo 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10| 05
Hexachloroethane ND 1o 0.5 [ 2-Hexanone ND . 10 0.5
Isopropylbenzene NI 1.0 | 0.5 | 4-Isopropyl toluene e . ND 1.0 1 05
| Methyl-¢-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.5 | Methylene chloride ND D10 ] 05
| 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 | 0.5 | Naphthalene _ ND R 0.5
| Nitrobenzene ND L0 10 | n-Propylbenzene ND BLEU =
| Styrene ND 10 | 05 ]1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND o, 05
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Tetrachloroethene L ___ND L6 | 05
Talene T " Np | 10 | 85 |123-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 | 05
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 035 |
L1 2-Trichlorogthane  ;  ND 1.0 | 05 |Trichlorocthene _ND 1805
Trichlorofluoromethane N 0 005 | 1.23-Trichloropropane | ND PoLoo 05
124 Trimethylbenzene NDTU L0 08 | LS Trimethyloenzene | ND_ 10 1 6s
Yinyl Chloride ND LY 0.5 | Xylenes ND i.0 ¢ 0.3
B Surrogate Recoveries (%) )

%581: 102 %S52: o T

%533: 101 o

Comments:

ND means not detected abave the reparting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

# surrogale diluted oul of range or coelutes with another peak; &) low surrogate due to matrix interference.

* water artd vapor samples are reported in pg/L, seil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oi/non-aqueous liquid samples and alt TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L., wipe samples in pg/wipc.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limil near, but not identical to our standard reporting Hmit due to variable Encare sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) resulls are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

&(W Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

P & D Environmental

55 Santa Clara, Ste.240

Qakland, CA 94610

Qil

Client Project IT:

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, facheco, CA 94353-5560
Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mccampbell.corn E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

#0055; Former Haber

Date Sampled: 08/31/05

Date Recetved: 09/01/05

Client Contact: Wilhelm Welzenbach

Date Extracted: 09/03/05

Client P.O.:

Date Analyzed: 09/03/05

Extraction Method: SW50308

Velatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS (Basic Target List)*

Analytical Method: SWE260B

Work Qrder: 05309038

i ~_LabID o 0509039-008B _ )
.. ClientID . o MW8 I S
Matrix Water
Compound i Concentration *{ DF RT?nr:: i Compound Congcentration * | DF ch?r::) ¢
_Acetone o ND 10 | 50 | Acrolcin (Propenal) . ND 50
Acrylenitrile _ND LG 2.0 | tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 0.5
Benzene R ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromaobenzene ND 0.5
Bmmochioromethane ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromodichloromethane - ND 0.5
Bromoform ND 1.0 0.5 | Bromomethane ND 0.5
| 2-Butanone (MEK) ND ' 1.0 | 20 | t-Butyl aleohol (TBA} ND 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ] __ND 1.0 | 0.5 | sec-Butyl benzene ND P05
| tert- Butyl benzene o ND 1.0 0.5 | Carbon Disulfide ND i 0.5
Carbon Tetrachlaride ND 10 1 0.5 | Chlorobenzene L ..Ni_-_m;f;,,,,q-i
Chloroethane : ND ) 1.0 (.5 | 2-Chloroethy] Vinyl Ether ND 1.0
| Chloroform ! 0.67 1.0 0.5 | Chloromethane ND L_0s
2. Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Chlorotoluene ND LS
‘leromoch]oromethane i ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1o 0.5 | Dibromomethane ND 0.5
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 {05 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene i ND 05
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.5
"1, 1-Dichloraethane ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloreethane {1,2-DCA) ND 0.5
| 1,l-Dichloroethene ND | 10 ¢ 0.5 ] ecis-1,2-Dichloroethene N ND 0.5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 _ND 1.0 0.5 | 1,2-Dichloropropane B ND 0S5
| 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 0.5 | 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 (.5 | cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 0.5 | Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) . ND 05
Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 0.5 | Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) NI} 0.5
Freon 113 ND |10 10 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.5
 Hexachloroethane ND EEERE) 0.5 | 2-Hexanone ND 0.3
lsopropy]benzcnc ND 1.0 0.5 | 4-Isopropyl toluene _ ND 0.5
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 0.5 | Methylene chloride ND 0.5
 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND 1.0 0.5 { Naphthalene o B ND 0.5
Nitrobenzene ND Lo | 10 | o-Propyl benzene ND 05
Styrene o ND. Lo 0.5 | 1,4,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5
11,2 ;_Eﬂchlowethane b ND 'k 05 | Tetrachloroethene ) ! 20 05
 Tolwene | ND .10 . 05 | 1,23 Trichlorobenzene _ ND 0.5
| 1,2,4- Tnch]orobenzenc ___ND 1.0 05 JLLL Trlchloroethaner ND 0.5
1, L %j(lchlomethanc I ~ND 10 | 0.5 |Trchloroethene “ND L 03
Tr' hlorofluoromethane ‘ - ND_ 110 05 |1.2.3- Trlchlq_r@[ppanc _ND_ © 05
1,2, P Tnmethylbenzenc ND . 1.0 1 05 |1.35-Trimethylbenzene _ND 03
| Vinyl Chloride ND T0 U 0 | Xylencs ND 05
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%S851: ~ ! 102 %ss2: i w7
%553 00 -
Comments:

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable 1o this analysis.

# surrogate diluted out of range or coelutes with anather peak; &) low survogate due to matrix interference.

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oilinon-aqueous liquid samples and ail TCLP & SPLP
extracls are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

b} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~| vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/mairix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due ta variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit ratsed due to insufficient sample amount; 1) resulls are reported an a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No., 1644

O gr@! Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 924553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: mam@meceampbell.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8315Cm

W.0O. Sample Malrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkQrder: 05089039

EPA Method: SWE021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 17826 Spiked Sample 1D: 0509027-001A
Analyte Sample ,,,,S,Bi,kEd ___EIIS MSE—J. MS—MSD LCS LCSP,, . _LCS-LCSD Accegfénce'(?_ri_tfe[ii S%l_
po/l pglt | % Rec. | % Rec. | %RPD % Rec. | % Rec. . % RPD | MS/MSD {LCS/LCSD
TPH{btex) £ ND i]) 108 109 0.754 109 108 0.291 70 - 130 70 - 130
G’]‘éiﬁ - ND ld ) - 9"9-.4 ‘ 97.7 1.68 105 95.1 ) 10.3 70 - IBVOWW 7 ';'U: 137[)7 "
Benzene N[-) 1 94.6 94.6 - 0 117 1077 8.27 70-130 ) _7_(5I - 130
kTW‘(VﬂVl;eVner ) ND 10 | 95.“ o3 0 ) 118 113 4.4;_ 70 -H?Jw ﬂi;(;j] 3707 7
Tiail—);zene - ND 10 97.7 58.1 . 0.330 116 lIO 5.46 “."D 1 70 130———
Eiylcﬁes ND 30 997 99.7 0- 100 95.;:'”7 4.43 70 - 130 v 70 - 130
%85: 93 10 98 97 L1t 113 111 1.78 70 - 130 70 - 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

BATCH 17826 SUMMARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Exiracied Date Analyzed
T0509039-001A 831005 9/03/05 9/03/05 2:35 PM | 0509039-002A 8731105 9/03/05 9/03/05 12:06 PM |
i 0509039-003A 8/31/05 9/03/05 9/03/005 1:35 PM | 0509039-004A 8/31/04 9/03/05 9/03/05 5:05 PM
| (¢509039-004A 8/31/05 9/06/05 9/06/05 11:33 PM | 0509039-005A 8/31/05 9/03/05 9/03/05 3:05 PM
i 0509039-006A 8/31/05 %/03/05 0/03/05 3:35 PM | 05069039-007A B/31/05 9/06/05 206/05 11:26 PM
L0509039-01}8A 8/31/05 9/06/05 9/06/05 11:59 PM

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sampie peak coejutes with surrpgate peak.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ {{(MS + MSD}/ 2).

/A = not applicable or not enough sample te perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = |aboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contro Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratary acceptance criteria due to ane or mare of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample excesds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2« spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No, 1644 ol QA/QC Officer
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360

ﬁé McCampbe[] Ana]ytica], Ine. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 923-798-1623

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maingimecamphell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W 0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix. Water WorkQrder: 0509038
EPA Method: SWB260B Extraction: SW50308B BatchiD: 17831 Spiked Sample 1D 0509043-005B —|
Analyte Sample | Spiked . M3 | MSD . MS-MSD LCS N LCSD .LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria {%)
pg/L pugit. | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD LC3/LCSD
tert-Anmyt methyl ether (TAME) ND }0. - 8611 - 86.3.- 0.2“5(] G834 94.5 1.19- 7;0 - 130 70 - 130
Benzene ND 10 107 109 178 115 117 1 58 70 - 130 70-130
t-Butyl ateohol (TBA) ND 30 104 | 106 1.32 959 92.9 3.13 70 - 130 . - 130
Chiorobenzene ND 10 113 113 1] 118 - 119 - 1.35 T - 130 70 - 130
1 2-Dibromoethane (EL}B) ND 10 39 857 . iM T 96,6 0477 70- 130 70- 30 |
| .2-Dichloroethane (1.2-DCAY ND 10 | 108 o 108 o 0 - 117 - 113 . 330 70 - 130 70- 130
1. 1-Dichloroethene ND 10 119 119 h 0 V 119 119 0 70- 130 70 - 130
Inisopropyl ether (CIPE) ND 10 115 : 115 . ] “119 L9 | il 70- 130 70 - 130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether {ETBE) ML 10 -92.15 k .9.17.8 - 0.830 - 594 l 99.5 0.0164 70 - 130 70- 130
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) I-\ED. 16 - 9!.7- “ 91..3- “; (;.4547 | 798.8“. 97:6 _r 1.15 . 70-130 70 - 130
W:Vl'-oluem: NI 10 99.6 977 .85 107 109 . 1.75 7.’0 - 1307 TG - 130 1
Trichloroethene ND l-[) . 87.'&" 7 85.2 | 2.8:7 . 90.4“ | 92.8 2.67 70- 130 70-130
WTL;S‘H 104 10 106 106 0 162 102 0 70 - 130 70 - l}()——
YahS2: 92 10 100 a7 V 2.48 . 949 Y8 V 0.842 70- 130 70 - 130
%S553: 103 10 163 l 104 - (1985 104 - 103 - 1.62 - 130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceplions:

NONE J

BATCH 17831 SUMMARY

Sample {D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample 1D Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed

0309039-0018 8/31/05 9/02/05 9/02/0% 9:46 PM  0509039-002B 8/31/05 90303 9/03/05 1:54 PM
(1509039-00313 8/31/05 9/03/05 0/03/03 6:26 PM  050%039-004B 8/31/05 0/03/05 5/03/G5 715 PM
(509039-005B 8/31/03 9/03/05 9/03/05 4:25 PM  (0509039-0068 8/31/05 9/06/05 G06/05 1:23 PM w
05050380078 /3105 G030 G/03/05 1:03 PM 0309039-0088 £/31/03 9/03/05 0/03/05 1:46 PM
MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LGS = Lahoratory Control Sampie; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation __'\‘

o, Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 7 (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + M50}/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may falt outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or mare of the following reasons: a) the sampie is INhomogenaus AND
contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NIA T not enough sample to pedorm matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for sail matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for waier matrix or sample diluted dus to high ratrix or analyte
content

Laboralory exiraction solvents such as methylene chlaride and acetone may prcasionally appear in the method blank at low tevels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 v QA/QC Officer
1—"—_'_““
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

4+ 7 110 Second Avenue South, #DV7

k’é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

(925) 798-1620

WorkOrder: 0509039

Page 1

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

ClientID: PDEO EDF: NO

of |

Report to: Bifl to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Wilhelm Welzenkach TEL: {610) 658-6216 Accounts Payable
P & D Environmental FAX: 510-834-0152 P & D Environmental
55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 ProjectNo; #0055 Former Haber Ol 55 Santa Clara, Ste.240 Date Received:  09/01/2005
Oakland, CA 94610 POC: Oakland, CA 84610 Date Printed: 09/01/2005
T RequestedTosts (Seelegendbelow) |
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix  GollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 | & 7 8 .9 M0 11 D2 113 ] 14 5]
0509G39-002 Mwz 1 Water 88105 LB A 5 ; |
050 Water 83105 [ || B A B I . L :
0509039-004 Water __8/31/05 ]| B A : T J" [
0509035-005 Jater | sEwos [, B | A | . ]
0505039-006 i - 8/31/05 IEEEE: A e ] : L |
0509089007 | Mw 7 oo smtos T[] B | A L
0509035-008 MW8 o emeros L] B | A - . 1
Test Legend:
1 s20BW 2] omeTEXW | ER __w ’ 5] -
6 2 KX _ . (o]
11 S 2] o RE I B sl
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resuits are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples wil! be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



